JACKSONVILLE City of Jacksonville Beach 11 North Third Street

Jacksonville Beach, Florida
BE AC H Agenda (Amended)

Board of Adjustment

Wednesday, November 6, 2019 7:00 PM Council Chambers
MEMORANDUM TO:

Members of the Board of Adjustment
City of Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Board Members:

The following Agenda of Business has been prepared for consideration and action at the Regular Meeting of
the Board of Adjustment.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

Jeff Truhlar (Chairperson), Francis Reddington (Vice-Chairperson), Scott Cummings, John Moreland,
Sylvia Osewalt

Alternates: Daniel Janson

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

a. Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting held September 17, 2019
b. Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting held on October 1, 2019

CORRESPONDENCE
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Board of Adjustment

Agenda November 6, 2019

OLD BUSINESS

Case Number:

BOA#19-100119

Applicant/Owner:
Property Address:
Parcel ID:

Legal Description:

Current Zoning:

Motion to Consider:

Miscellaneous Info:

Catherine (Adamosky) Sturms

983 2™ Street South

176119-0000

Lot 7, Block 92, Pablo Beach South
RM-2

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
340(e)(3)c.2, for a westerly corner side yard of 3 feet to ratify nonconformities
of an existing structure and an easterly side yard of 8 feet, each in lieu of 10
feet required to allow for a two-unit addition to an existing multiple-family
property

Two previous variance requests (BOA#38-95 and BOA#26-2003)

Notes:
b. Case Number: BOA#19-100144
Applicant/Owner: Diocese of St. Augustine, Inc.
Agent: Rogers Towers, P A,
Property Address: 527 Pablo Avenue
Parcel ID: 173785-0000, 173786-0000, 174011-0000, and 174012-0000
Legal Description: ~ All of Lots 7, 8 and 12, and portions of Lots 2, 3, 9 and 10, Block 16,
Atlantic Park
Current Zoning: C-2
Motion to Consider: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-377 for
125 on-site paved parking spaces in lieu of 338 spaces required to allow for
construction of a new sanctuary building
Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests applicable to these parcels
Notes:
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Board of Adjustment

Agenda November 6, 2019

NEW BUSINESS

a.

Case Number:
Applicant/Owner:

Agent:
Property Address:
Parcel ID:

Legal Description:

Current Zoning;

Motion to Consider:

Miscellaneous Info:

BOA#19-100168
Trent Berkey

Sven Jonsson
609 8™ Avenue North
174477-0000

Lot 8, Block 97, Florida Land Investment Co. and Pablo Beach Improvement
Co’s Replat of Blocks 95, 96, 97, 105, 115, and 125

RS-2

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
337(e)(1)c.1, for a front yard of 6 feet in lieu of 20 feet required and 34-
337(e)(1)g, for an accessory structure setback (concrete paver patio) of 2.5 feet
in lieu of 5 feet minimum to rectify an existing non-conforming carport and to
allow for substantial improvements to an existing single-family dwelling

No previous variance requests

Notes:
b. Case Number: BOA#19-100172
Applicant/Owner:  Kristie Burton
Property Address: 843 13" Avenue South
Parcel ID: 176796-0030
Legal Description: Lot 10, Block 129, Oceanside Park
Current Zoning: RS-2
Motion to Consider: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
337(e)(1)e, for 40% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a pool
and paver patio addition to an existing single-family dwelling
Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests
Notes:
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Board of Adjustment Agenda November 6, 2019
c. Case Number: BOA#19-100173

Applicant/Owner:  Donald and Cynthia James

Property Address: 3900 Grande Boulevard

Parcel ID: 181400-0310

Legal Description:

Current Zoning:

Motion to Consider:

Miscellaneous Info:

Lot 4, together with the easterly ': of the alley closed by Ordinance No.
7316, Block 16, Ocean Terrace

RS-1

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
336(e)(1)e, for 46.3% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a
pool and paver patio addition to an existing single-family dwelling

No previous variance requests

Notes:
d. Case Number: BOA#19-100174
Applicant/Owner:  Salt Air Homes, Inc.
Agent: Oliver and Susan Kraut
Property Address: 1326 6™ Street South
Parcel 1D: 176837-0000
Legal Description:  the South 61 feet of Lot 12, Block 137, Oceanside Park
Current Zoning: RS-2
Motion to Consider: City of Jacksonville. Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
337(e)(1)c.1 for a front yard of 10 feet in lieu of 20 feet required; 34-
337(e)(1)c.2, for a 7.5 feet corner side yard setback in lieu of 10 feet minimum;
34-337(e)(1)c.3, for a 15 feet rear yard in lieu of 30 feet required; and 34-
337(e)(1)e, for 44.8% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for the
construction of a new single-family dwelling
Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests
Notes:
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Agenda November 6, 2019

€.

Case Number:

BOA#19-100175

Applicant/Owner:
Agent:

Property Address:
Parcel ID:

Legal Description:

Current Zoning:

Motion to Consider:

Miscellaneous Info:

Patricia and Gary Jerrim

Jim Welch-Coastal Luxury Outdoors
602 13 Avenue South

176825-0000

Lot 1, Block 137, Oceanside Park
RS-2

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
337(e)(1)e, for 40.5% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a
coping only pool addition to an existing single-family dwelling

No previous variance requests

Notes:
f. Case Number: BOA#19-100176
Applicant: Wayne McCoy
Owner: Pendulum Properties, LLC,
Property Address: 1103 15" Avenue North
Parcel ID: 175361-0000
Legal Description: Lot 7, Block 13, Beach Homesites Unit 3
Current Zoning: RS-1
Motion to Consider: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
336(e)(1)e, for 43% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum and 34-373(d), for
a parking area setback of 0.5 feet in lieu of 5 feet minimum to allow an existing
driveway expansion to remain at an existing single-family dwelling
Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests. Active Permit No. 19-1046, scope of work
exceeded. Active Code Enforcement Case No. 19-150, Chapter 19 Nuisance
Notes:

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, November 19, 2019. There are three scheduled cases.

ADJOURNMENT

City of Jacksonville Beach
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Board of Adjustment Agpenda November 6, 2019

NOTICE

In accordance with Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, any person desirous of appealing any decision reached at this
meeting may need a record of the proceedings. Such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings
is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence wupon which the appeal is to be based.

The public is encouraged to speak on issues on this Agenda that concern them. Anyone who wishes to speak should submit
the request to the recording secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting. These forms are available at the entrance of
the City Council Chambers for your convenience.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities
needing special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerk’s Office at (904) 247-6299,
extension 10, no later than one business day before the meeting.
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting

held Tuesday, September 17, 2019, at 7:00 P.M., JAEKSUNV"'I'E
in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3™ Street,
Jacksonville Beach, Florida

BEACH

CALL TO ORDER

Chairperson Jeff Truhlar called the meeting to order.

ROLL CALL

Chairperson: Jeff Truhlar

Vice-Chairperson: Francis Reddington

Board Members:  Scott Cummings Sylvia Osewalt John Moreland (absent)
Alternates: Dan Janson (absent)

Director of Planning and Development Bill Mann was also present.

ANNOUNCEMENTS: Prior to the start of the meeting, Mr. Truhlar advised with only four Board
members present, a motion ending in a two to two vote would be a denied motion. Mr. Truhlar further
stated based on this information, Applicants would be allowed to defer their case to a future meeting if they
so choose.

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION: Each of the Board Members advised they received an email regarding
BOA Case 19-100144 but did not respond to it.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:
It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, seconded by Mr. Cummings, and passed unanimously to approve the
following minutes:
s August 6, 2019
s August 20, 2019
CORRESPONDENCE: None

NEW BUSINESS:

(A) Case Number: BOA 19-100119
Applicant/Owner: Catherine (Adamosky) Sturms
Property Address: 983 2" Street South
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City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-340(e)(3)c.1, for a front yard
of 4 feet in lieu of 20 feet required; 34-340(e)(3)c.2, for a side yard of 8 feet and a comner side yard
of 3 feet, each in lieu of 10 feet required; and 34-340(e)(3)c.3, for a rear yard of 24 feet in lieu of 30
feet required to rectify existing non-conformities and allow for the addition of two new dwelling
units in a multiple-family zoning district.

Applicant: The Applicant elected to defer BOA case 19-100119 to a future meeting.

(B) Case Number: BOA 19-100134

Applicant: Atkins Builders, Inc.
Owner: Florida Land Trust 20195 6
Agent: John Atkins

Property Address: 514 2™ Street South

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-340(e)(1)c.2, for side yards
of 6.25 feet in lieu of 10 feet required; 34-340(e)(1)c.3, for a rear yard of 20 feet in lieu of 30 feet
required; 34-340(e)(1)f, for 53% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum; and 34-340(e)(1)h, for an
accessory structure setback of 1-foot for sidewalks and 3 feet for stoops in lieu of 5 feet minimum
to allow for the construction of a new two-family dwelling.

Agent: The Agent elected to defer BOA case 19-100134 to a future meeting.

(C) Case Number: BOA 19-100147 and BOA 19-100148 (This case was called out of order)
Applicant: MaliVai Washington
Owner: Diamond Life Real Estate, Inc,
Property Address: 625 4" Avenue South

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-339(e)}(1)f, for 38% lot
coverage in lieu of in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for construction of a new two-family dwelling.

Applicant: MaliVai Washington, 5542 Jacksonville Drive, Jacksonville Beach, advised the
hardship is the lot is nonconforming. He further explained he wants to build two townhomes on the
property, and unlike duplexes, townhomes require a property line between the homes. The driveway
for each home must be five feet from that property line. Mr. Washington initially submitted a plan
he believed would only require 35% lot coverage, even with the driveway requirement. However,
it was reviewed by Planning and Development who recalculated the coverage needed at 38%. Mr.
Mann explained this was due to the overhang of the cantilevered decks on the back of each
townhome. Mr. Truhlar asked why there were two case numbers listed for a single lot. Mr. Mann
stated in the future the homes would be sold seperately and this was done for tracking purpose.
Discussion ensued regarding the hardship due to the property only being 50 feet wide and not 60
feet as required.
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Public Hearing:
No one came before the Board to speak regarding this case.
Mr. Truhlar closed the public meeting.

Discussion:
Mr. Cummings found Applicant’s request reasonable, Mr. Truhlar agreed.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Mr. Reddington, to approve
BOA# 19-100147 and BOA# 19-100148, as written and described.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes— Scott Cummings, Francis Reddington, and Jeff Truhlar
Nays— Sylvia Osewalt
The motion was approved 3-1.

(D) Case Number: BOA 19-100144
Applicant/Owner: Diocese of St. Augustine, Inc.
Agent: Rogers Towers, P.A.
Property Address: 527 Pablo Avenue

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-377 for 125 on-site paved
parking spaces in lieu of 338 spaces required to allow for construction of a new sanctuary building.

Applicant: The Applicant elected to defer BOA case 19-100144 to a future meeting.

(E) Case Number: BOA 19-100145
Applicant/Owner;  John Hanna, 11
Property Address: 3090 Horn Court

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-337(e)(1)e, for 44% lot
coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for construction of a new single-family dwelling.

Applicant: John Hanna, I1I, 3090 Hom Court, Jacksonville Beach, stated the lot is substandard and
it would be a financial hardship to build a house consistant with other homes in the neighborhood
without the variance. The lot is 6,000 square feet verses the 7,500 square feet required. Mr. Hanna
advised he is the owner of the property and will live in the home after it is built. He is not building
a deck on the home and has no current plans to build a pool. Mr. Mann noted 44% lot coverage is
consisent with other homes in that area.

Public Hearing:

No one came before the Board to speak regarding this case.
Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.
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F)

Discussion:
There was no further discussion among the Board members.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Reddington, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, to approve BOA
19-100145, as written and described.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes— Francis Reddington, Scott Cummings, Sylvia Osewalt, and Jeff
Truhlar

The motion was approved unanimously.

Case Number: BOA 19-100149
Applicant: Mary Rowe

Agent: Steve Jarrett
Property Address: 119 6% Avenue South

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-340(e)(3)c.1, for a front yard
of 17 feet in lieu of 20 feet required and 34-340(e)(3)c.2, for an easterly side yard of 4.7 feet and a
westerly side yard of 6.5 feet, each in lieu of 10 feet required to allow for an addition and substantial
improvement to an existing multiple-family property.

Agent: Steve Jarrett, 3741 1 Street South, Jacksonville Beach, and Scott Ray, 345 South Roscoe
Road, Ponte Vedra, Applicant’s Architect, both approached the Board to speak on this case. Mr.
Jarrett advised the Applicant is requesting to add a second story addition to the current home and
build a separate 700 square foot unit on the back of the property for her mother. Ms. Osewalt asked
for clarification on why the lot was considered nonconforming. Mr. Mann explained the lot is
conforming at the front; however, the back of the lot where the second unit will be built is considered
nonconforming in width. Mr, Mann further advised the current home is an existing nonconforming
structure built to a prior code. The Applicant is seeking relief from the former code to add an
additional story to the home. Mr. Ray explained the second story addition would be built inside the
existing footprint of the home.

Public Hearing:
The following spoke in opposition of the application and provided photos (on file):
¢ Daleen Byrd, 123 6" Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach, FL

Further discussion ensued regarding how far forward the addition of the second story would come
away from the existing structure. It was determined, after clarification from Mr. Mann and Mr. Ray,
the front yard setback was not required.

Discussion:
There was no further discussion from the Board.
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(G)

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, to approve BOA# 19-100149 for a 34-
340(e)(3)c.2, for an easterly side yard of 4.7 feet and a westerly side yard of
6.5 feet, each in lieu of 10 feet required to allow for an addition and
substantial improvement to an existing multiple-family property, seconded
by Mr. Reddington, as discussed and modified.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes— Francis Reddington, Scott Cummings and Jeff Truhlar
Nays- Sylvia Osewalt
The motion was approved 3-1.

Case Number: BOA 19-100150
Applicant/Owner: Joshua and Tara Whicker
Agent: Steve Jarrett

Property Address: 1344 2" Avenue North

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-336(e)(1)c.1, for a front yard
of 20.5 feet in lieu of 25 feet required; 34-336(e)(1)c.2, for an easterly side yard of 8.1 feet and a
westerly side yard of 8.9 feet, each in lieu of 10 feet required; 34-336(e)(1)c.3, for a rear yard of
22.2 feet in lieu of 30 feet required; and 34-336(e)(1)e, for 45% lot coverage in lieu of 35%
maximum to allow for substantial improvements and a pool and patio addition to an existing single-
family dwelling.

Agent: Steve Jarrett, 3741 1% Street South, Jacksonville Beach, advised this property betonged to
his mother and was built prior to the current building codes. Mr. Truhlar established the hardship
of this property is due to it only being 6,040 square feet, which is less than 10,000 square foot
minimum required. Mr. Jarrett stated the home is a one story structure and there is no plan to add a
second story.  All renonvations will occur inside the home with the only additions being the pool
and paver deck. There is a one car garage with additional outside parking.

Public Hearing:
No one came before the Board to speak regarding this case.

Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion:
There was no further discussion among the Board members.

Motion: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, seconded by Mr. Reddington, to approve
BOA# 19-100150, as presented and discussed.
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Reoll Call Vote: Ayes— Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, Scott Cummings, and Jeff
Truhlar
The motion was approved unanimously.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, October 1, 2019. There are seven (7) scheduled cases.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business coming before the Board, Mr. Truhlar adjourned the meeting at 8:06 P.M.

Submitted by: Sheila Boman
Staff Assistant

Approval:

Chairperson

Date
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Board of Adjustment Mecting
Tuesday October 1, 2019

Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting

held Tuesday, October 1, 2019, at 7:00 P.M., JACKSUNV"—'-E
in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3" Street, BE AC H
Jacksonville Beach, Florida

CALL TO ORDER

Chairperson Jeff Truhlar called the meeting to order.

ROLL CALL

Chairperson: Jeff Truhlar

Vice-Chairperson: Francis Reddington

Board Members:  Scott Cummings (absent) Sylvia Osewalt John Moreland
Alternates: Dan Janson

Building Official George Knight was also present.
EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION: ANone

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: None

CORRESPONDENCE: None

OL.D BUSINESS:

(A) Case Number: BOA#19-100133
Applicant/Owner: Amy (Murphy) Paquette
Property Address: 937 12th Street North

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-337(e)(1)c.3, for a rear yard
setback of 13 feet in lieu of 30 feet required and 34-337(e)(1)e, for 42% lot coverage in lieu of 35%
maximum to re-build an existing non-conforming addition on an existing single-family dwelling.

Applicant: Amy Paquette, 937 12" Street North, Jacksonville Beach, advised she has a pre-existing
addition to her home that was built without a permit. Ms. Paquette would like to remove the addition
and rebuild using the current footprint. Mr. Truhlar established the hardship of this lot is due to it
being undersized at 5,304 square feet verses the 7,500 square foot requirement. Mr. Moreland
pointed out an additional hardship is where the home is positioned on the property. He noted this
occurred because the home was built prior to the Land Development Code. Ms. Osewalt clarified
the lot is currently at 42% coverage and has been for quite sometime. Ms. Paquette stated the lot
coverage will remain at 42%.

Public Hearing:

No one came before the Board to speak about this case.
Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.
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Board of Adjustment Mecting
Tuesday October 1, 2019

Discussion:
Ms. Osewalt agreed there is a hardship due to the size of the lot. Mr. Janson stated he supported the
request as Applicant will be making the new addition safe and within the current footprint.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. Janson, to approve BOA#
19-100133, as presented and discussed.

Rolt Call Vote: Ayes — John Moreland, Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, Dan Janson,
and Jeff Truhlar

The motion was approved unanimously.

(B) Case Number: BOA 19-100135
Applicant/Owner: David and Stephanie Green
Property Address: 724 7th Avenue North

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-337(e)(1)e, for 40% lot
coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for the expansion of an existing screened patio at an
existing single-family dwelling.

Applicant: David Green, 724 7" Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach, stated currently there is only
a 7 x 20 square foot overhang on the back of the house. He would like to add an additonal 7 feet to
the existing structure and screen it in. Mr. Truhlar noted the lot is substandard in size which is the
hardship. Ms. Osewalt asked if 40% was the minimum amount of coverage Mr. Green could use,
he stated yes. Mr. Truhlar asked if the neighbors had been contacted in regards to this request. Mr.
Green advised there is an easement behind his lot, and the neighbors to the right or left of him have
been.

Public Hearing:
No one came before the Board to speak about this case.
Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion:
Mr. Reddington and Mr. Moreland agreed the request was reasonable.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, to approve
BOA# 19-100135, as presented and discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — John Moreland, Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, Dan Danson,

and Jeff Truhlar
The motion was approved unanimously.
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday October 1, 2019

(C) Case Number: BOA 19-100136
Applicant/ Owner: Cinthia F. Lang
Agent: Ognjen Ogi Vojnovic
Property Address: 21 35" Avenue South

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336(e)(1)c.2, for an easterly
side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of 10 feet required to allow for construction of a new single-family
dwelling.

Agent: Ognjen Vojnovic, 1321 Yellow Star Lane, Jacksonville, stated he previously came before
the Board with plans to build a home with the garage located in the back, however, that variance
was denied due to the amount of lot coverage requested. In addition, a few neighbors voiced concern
during the same meeting regarding the location of the garage. Mr. Vojnovic is now back before the
Board to request a variance for a sideyard setback in order to move the garage from the back to the
front of the home. Ms. Osewalt noted the lot frontage is nonconforming in width as it is only 50
square feet, not the 90 feet that is normally required.

Public Hearing:
No one came before the Board to speak about this case.
Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion:
Ms. Osewalt stated the request was not unreasonable because the lot itself is the hardship.

Motion: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, seconded by Mr. Moreland, to approve
BOA# 19-100136, as discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes —~ Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, John Moreland, Dan Janson

Nays — Jeff Truhlar
The motion was approved by a vote of 4-1.

(D) Case Number: BOA 19-100137
Applicant/Owner:  Gary Salvador
Agent: Chris May
Property Address: 726 11th Avenue South

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-338(e)(1)e, for 42% lot
coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a pool and patio addition to an existing single-family
dwelling.

Applicant: Chris May, 12864 Southern Hills Circle East, Jacksonville, and Gary Salvador, 726 11
Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach, both approached the Board regarding this case. Mr. May
advised when the home was purchased by Mr. Salvador in 2014 it was already at 37% lot coverage
creating the hardship. Mr. Salvador added the lot is nonconforming by width which is also
considered a hardship. Ms. Osewalt asked if 42% lot coverage is the minimum Mr. Salvador could
build on, he stated yes as they had already reduced the patio coverage by 25%. Mr. Knight stated
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Board of Adjustment Mecting
Tuesday October 1, 2019

for the record a new city policy requires when a pool is constructed it must include an engineer
approved drainage plan to handle the increase of water to the impervious surface.

Public Hearing:

Mr. Reddington read into record two letters in support of this case fon file]. No one else came
before the Board to speak about this case.

Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion:

Ms. Osewalt said the lot is nonconforming by width, however it is over the minimum in total square
footage. Mr. Moreland voiced concern regarding the lack of a sideyard setback request, which could
affect future neighbors. He agreed the lot was over the minimum square footage but otherwise the
request was not unreasonable. Mr. Janson appreciated Mr. Salvador’s due diligence in reducing the
size of the requested patio space.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. Janson, to approve BOA#
19-100137, as presented and discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — John Moreland, Dan Janson and Jeff Truhlar

Nays — Francis Reddington, Sylvia Osewalt
The motion was approved by a vote of 3-2.

(E) Case Number: BOA 19-100138

Applicant: Susan Castellanos
Owner: Walter P. Nachbaur et al
Agent: Jacklyn Castellanos

Property Address: 3490 Ocean Drive South

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336(¢e)(1)e, for 50% lot
coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow a gravel driveway to be replaced with pavers at an
existing single-family dwelling.

Applicant: Susan Castellanos, 3490 Ocean Drive South, Jacksonville Beach, advised the lot is
substandard. Currently the driveway is gravel, which oftens gets spun out onto the street and looks
bad. Ms. Castellanos has spoken to the neighbors who are all in favor of her improvements. Mr.
Truhlar asked if the applicant was against using a different type of paver if necessary, Ms.
Castellanous stated she was not. Mr. Truhlar asked if geo pavers were accepted by the city. Mr.
Knight stated the geo pervious pavers would be allowed if the Board made it a part of the requested
variance. Ms. Osewalt was concerned with the 50% lot coverage request. Ms. Castellanos stated
she was ameanable to 49% lot coverage.

Public Hearing:

No one came before the Board to speak about this case,
Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion:
Mr. Janson said he was in favor of the request if the Applicant was willing to use the pervious pavers
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Board of Adjustment Mecting
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as discussed.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. Reddington, to approve
BOA# 19-100138, with the requirement of 49% maximum lot coverage and
use of engineered pervious pavers as discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — John Moreland, Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, Jeff Truhlar
and Dan Janson
The motion was approved unanimously.

(F) Case Number: BOA 19-100139
Applicant/Owner: Kelly Himel
Agent: Todd Bosco
Property Address: 529 4™ Street North

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-373(f), for three (3) gravel
parking spaces in lieu of paved parking spaces and 34-377 for three (3) on-site parking spaces in
lieu of four (4) parking spaces required to provide parking for a commercial use.

Agent: Todd Bosco, 135 Cherry Street, Neptune Beach, FL, advised the hardship for the property
is financial. He further explained the property was purchased in March with the intent of turning it
from a private residence to a commercial building. He and the Owner worked with Planning and
Development to ensure the building met all codes for that purpose. Plans for the outside of the
property were addditionally submitted to Planning and Development as well as Public Works.
Public Works turned down those plans, advising the parking spaces must be paved. Heather Ireland,
Planning and Development, Senior Planner, suggested Mr. Bosco bring the request before the Board
of Adjustment. Mr, Bosco explained the cost to put in paved parking spaces would be approximately
$35,000 to $45,000 due to the drainage system required for paved spaces. The cost, along with a
few other requirements that stiil need to be completed, would cost the Owner nearly $100,000. Mr.
Knight advised the hardship was technically created when the property went from residential to
commercial.

Ms. Osewalt took issue with decreasing the number of parking spaces for the property. Mr. Bosco
noted there are three additional parking spaces in the front of the property; however, those could not
be included in the total number of spaces because they are located on a public right of way. Mr.
Truhlar asked if the required spaces were done in gravel could that portion of the variance be
removed, Mr. Bosco stated it could. Mr. Janson had concerns about future parking requirements
depending on what type of business should occupy the property. Mr. Knight stated those concerns
would be addressed during the permitting process.

Public Hearing:

No one came before the Board to speak about this case.
Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

BOA191001 mins 5



Board of Adjustment Mecting
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Discussion:
Discussion ensued to determine the actual hardship of the property. Mr. Knight reiterated the
hardship was created when the property was changed from residential to commercial property.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, to reject BOA#
19-100139, for lack of an approved hardship.

Reoll Call Vote: Ayes ~ John Moreland, Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, Dan Janson,

and Jeff Truhlar
The motion was unanimously denied.

NEW BUSINESS:

(A) Case Number: BOA 19-100155
Applicant/Owner: Robert Martin
Agent : Call The Screen Guys
Property Address: 1234 13" Street North

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-337(e)(1)c.2, for a northerly
side yard of 4.7 feet in lieu of 5 feet minimum and total side yards of 14.9 feet in lieu of 15 feet
required; 34-337(e)(1)c.3, for a rear yard of 20 feet in lieu of 30 feet required; and 34-337(e)(1)e,
for 48.4% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a new screen room addition to an
existing single-family dwelling.

Agent: Mike Didelot, 1245 Green Cay Avenue, Jacksonville, and Robert Martin, 1234 13" Street
North, Jacksonville Beach, approached the board to speak regarding this case. Mr. Didelot advised
the hardship of this lot is due to it’s size, which is 5,100 square feet. The lot is currently
nonconforming at 48.5% lot coverage. The new screen room would be built within the existing
footprint of the home, leaving the lot coverage unchanged. Mr. Moreland advised if the lot was
conforming the acutal coverage would only be 33%. Mr. Truhlar referenced an email [on file] in
support of the variance. Mr. Martin stated they have spoken with their neighbors and there were no
objections regarding the request.

Public Hearing:
No one came before the Board to speak about this case.
Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion:
There was no additional discussion by the Board.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. Reddington, to approve
BOA# 19-100155, as written and discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, John Moreland, Dan Janson,

and Jeff Truhlar
The motion was unanimously approved.

BOAI191001 mins 6



Board of Adjustment Mecting
Tuesday October 1, 2019

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT
The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, October 15, 2019. There are six (6) scheduled cases.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business coming before the Board, Mr. Truhlar adjourned the meeting at 8:11 P.M.

Submitted by: Sheila Boman
Staff Assistant
Approval:

Chairperson

Date

BOAI191001 mins 7



ISP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BoANo. _[A-100114
BEACH " HEARING DATE_1\-Lp-19

“This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Yariances. The Planning end Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipl. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
et their earliest meeling following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

L. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past two calendar

years. All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant sctbnclE D
lines, and lot'coverage calculations shatl be added 1o the boundary survey, to scale (on 11"x}7" pap

2. Proof of ownership {copy of deed or current property tax notification).
3. Happlicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owser is required. e
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 {due at the time of application submittal). 0cr - 19
3. Completed application.
APPLICANT INFORMATION PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Applicant Name: Cﬂ‘l’l tire é’f‘ur!hj Telephone: q oH- >~ e
Mailing Address: A8D  Secoredd 34 Soutl EMall:_C 5turms € (omlast. Mef
Dacksenv g pesch, Fl 3 se
Agent Name; Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:
Landowner Name: __ Copfherig. 34w ema 4 Telephone: Qoy-G62-Like
Mailing Address: A3 Steened §4 feudd E-Mail: ¢ Sturms@ (ontash vif

hiksondlle Bl F] 32330
Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate shect of paper
VARIANCE DATA .
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: qﬁ’_? 2"5| $treid 5“"“““ Re ¥ 170 i 9- 0000
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): ___ | o+ 7 Bleclk G0 Pp 5%

Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of [7£t in lieu of 208, lot coverage, reduce required off-street
parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary).

— \dtsraciy $de qaid p__;,.Lf!-.:-fr-—\ steyeduve chln=be allovefin Veu of 1014 Vequivid,
| ! { {

Freid
Casrerly $:de dacd o §0isti g Sraduwe of Q.00 zeek v 1104 o 10 21 oz been
—=Eagle v p Opndinuantiop Thes Ehsierly .01 44 in hiet 1€ 1+ be iy eed,

qv«».{'p{ '{-!,- Tl Vel B fien, Crstedl n/c.jH b2 s tr ASVEY et oSG Castes I’-}_ sicler
AFFIDAVIT '3 ¢onsisted wipn H.-sf--} -cmlrujg_ £+r'«=2~«r¢.

I ( .\rﬂw- e Meims , being first duly sworn, attest that I am applying for & variance pursuant to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that alt answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached o and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief, Furthermore, 1 undetstand that failure to submit accurate information
a3 requesicd ebove may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

(\ -

:“U e S‘h\;h—ﬂ/ Ood"h{.r ~y é‘f‘u g V- 8- 1Y
APPLICANT SIGNATURE PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATR

STATE OFFLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUV AJL,:

ned before me lhis%f Crinkey .zoﬁlhy (\ CL“M’/U "L m

is personatly known to me or has produced L Nyy\wev | »fU-‘n\{-: as identification, m

O\/\ i f{lx rﬂ

PRINT NOTARY NAME
\ THIS ROX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: PTM-Z- FLOOD ZONE: Ae
CoDESECTION (s): _ 3F0EN3) -2 Lor a wosteeh corna- 57 oy ol stballe i—?
3 o lew of PG, Caitin st ol o dn_enskoly, <oty ot stlal,
a3 PN i»".-;-n.f 4+ Ié'fac._e_-_fﬂw o -/Z‘Vﬂ,q-ﬂﬂ'{/f?lb"\ TQ am g?iqﬁ')‘r“‘?

M ITE oty L{. e oA

CHANDRA MEDFORD
Commission No. GG 2831689
Expires December 21, 2022
Notary Public State of Fiorida

NOTARY FUBLIC SIGNATURE

{Affix Notsty Seal Above)

] -
""*l{l-, T 20 3m ﬂ-,/d‘! ,L,(;, Do) 27 ¢ A sWree o
Fi 7

:-:L.r/ f'ﬂ r " -

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3*° STREET ~ PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS

soavo. I DD\ |

Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VI, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is

not permitted in any zoning district.

RECEIVED

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-

trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

]'btﬁml enforcement of
L= 82019

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorizegay¥aRe® FoveiopermsT
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met. To assist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below:.

Standard

Applies?
Yes/No

Circumstances/ Explanation

Special conditions and circtunstances exist
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build-
ing or structure, which are not applicable to
other parcels of land, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district.

1e5

Nah/ (_"Df\(,ofl"\i [ot
The widtn o ot s onls
wheve by M M’;f.".f Al 8_
15 R MK ASYUM z{

4
L 70

50"

Jot o itth .('Lﬁ,!l‘-,-':hld

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.

(,‘::.b-

F"-('P'n"(ﬂl .ih‘:tu"{"} E)ﬁ“i"na ﬁ(ucfu-’.f_,
parchased in 149%, t‘bs!--'} s1ructacc
,~,.h,./u./,¢.( Ahdrous

ke el 'j‘“"'“? :
g e yauis, Plans 4= pdd cn
< i ﬂir:} 3 rucdyse wil treare C’I“"S"’"

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Cﬁ\lui.} 11'\.1 Uq/t’;‘nr\rc, h-’U

pe vide oL e asfx-’a_ _meh'—)\}
0+ Y Jpn(g'.i p"r uh:-'-, é,--m, o
Vv ance. Was jves to meig - fo

g WSt in orde o pres e fer

e fes

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

L.[ &4

ﬁpsi-?k} Hrunctue ‘mw‘-nf—d{
jqa‘s'a s 18 Comdifren

o far nf2 Aove
5LL55+An{- I oap ‘;“;:‘“L'Lha:}.ﬁs P

' ..'IC, .fu an’ . 5 -
hean "‘“q L anits o 3 |,..(n- i
$*¢f¢ s ‘.’q‘ 'DJalﬂ ij\ C‘I—d"l\n,

i~

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use of
the parcel of land, building or structure.

u‘c.j

pvides 4o (c;"’lafa"-’"‘w‘ 2cnirg.

T ovider o ()mu.-‘ck, P‘.,.,-lc.:
ARt I wved e Reh > ¢arm ﬁj.q-’::.a;/
rouices it lkast de gt wid
'(?c. gisdieg Shrechine VoS bait
I'n,f:C'Lt. c-Z Tle. vafb-\ck__ "’%u."—lr”fs Ve

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

L5
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2 .
Minutes of Regular Board of Adjustment, "UV Y@Fﬂvu\'w
held Tuesday, October 17, 1595 lc{ lw”.q

Mr. Vermey is the architect for the building. He stated
the apartment is too small to live in comfortably and it
needs to be enlarged. He explained that the addition
will not be larger than the existing footprint, the
building will be going up not ocut.

Public Hearing There belng no other speakers, the public hearing was
Closed closed.

Motion It was moved by Mr. Jolley, seconded by Mr. Corwin, to
approve the variance reguest.

Diacussien Mr. Jolley stated the structure has enhanced the neigh-
borhood. He added that the Schnelders' are not request-
ing to build a two-bedroom apartment, just to enlarge the
room.

Mr. Corwin agreed that the size of the apartment is a
hardship and in order to keep the owners at tha beach
they do need to up-date the apartment.

Roll Call Roll call was as follows: Corwin, yes; DeLoach, vyes;

Jolley, yes; Kennedy, yes. The motion passed 4-0.
#30-95 Catherine Adamosky, 983/985 South 2Znd Street, applicant
"I'I“"ﬁ‘ for a varlance to allow a front yard of 4' in lieu of 20°'

required and an easterly sids yard of 8.2' in lieu of 10*

required to allow an upstairs porch addition.

Msa. Adamosky explained she intends to rehab the struc-
ture. She would like to make an addition to the second
story. She currently rents out the bottom porticn of the
duplex and lives upstairs with her four children.

Diacussion followed concerning where she would place the
stalrs on the outside of the structure. She would like
to place it on the south side of the building. Mr.
Corwin asked why she could not place it on the north side
of the bullding; Ms. Adamosky explained the kiltchen and
bathroom are located on that side. Mr. Vermey added that
the living room 1is on the south side and it is more
logical to place the stairs there.

Public Hearing Mr. DeLoach opened the public hearing, there belng no one
present to speak, the public hearing was closed.

Motion It was moved by Mr. Jolley, seconded by Mr. Kennedy, to
approve the varlance request.

Discusaion Mr. Jolley stated the addition may bhe coming cut a little
further than other homes in the area, but Ms. Adamosky is
trying to improve the building and no one was present to
speak against the requaest.

Both Mr. Corwin and Mr, DeLoach expressed they would
rather see the north side of the property used. Mr,
Corwin axpressed understanding needing more room with
four children.

Roll Call Roll call was as follows: DeLoach, yes; Jolley, yes;
Kennedy, yes; Corwin, yes. The motion passed 4-0.

$39-95 George Bull, 1927 North 3rd Street, applicant for a

Geocge Bull variance for no parking spaces in lleu of six spaces
required.

Mr. Bull clarified that tha business does currently have
8ix parking spacas. The bueinesses would like to build
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ELEVEN NORTH THIRD STREET + JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 32250

A
April 18, 2003
Catherine Sturms

983 S. 2nd Street
Jacksonville Beach FL 32250

RE: Case No. BOA 96-2003
983 /985 S. 9nd Street

Dear Catherine Sturms:

The Board of Adjustment for the City of Jacksonville Beach met and held a public hearing at 7:00
p-m. on Apnil 16, 2003 to consider your variance application.

As indicated in the application, the request was for the following:

e  Section 34-340 (e)(3) c.2., for an easterly side yard of 8.1 feet in lieu of 10 feet required,
®  Section 34-340 (e)(3) ¢.3., for a rear yard of 20 feet in lieu of 30 feet required, to allow for 2
additional dwelling units on a multi-family property.

The results of the meeting were:

e Denied.

Please remove the public hearing notice posted on your property. If you have any questions regarding
this variance, please feel free to call me at (904) 247-6231.

Sincerely, ! UISHPG St S
# CERTIFIED MAIL KEGi k-
n Hays, CB j ) '
uilding Department

Narne (Plaase Print Clearly} {to be completed by maber)
‘Sirnet Apt N} or PO Bar No.
iy Stete, P

7097 3400 G000 1887 242z

E:ABOAV\resultsdenied.dec
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE soano.  AHI0D144

: HEARING DATE i
This form is intended for submittal, along with the required docursents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Varinnces. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application

for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment

at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and & decision

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past two calendar
years. All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant setbacks from property
lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, te scale (on 15"x17" paper or smaller)

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax natification).

3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required.

4, Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal)

5. Completed application,
APPLICANT INFORMATION
Applicant Name: Diocese of St. Augustine,Inc. Telephone: {804) 262-3200
Mailing Address: 11625 Old St. Augustine Road, Jacksonville, FL 32258 g-pMayil: MHoule@dosafl.com
Agent Name: Rogers Towers, P.A. Telephone: (304) 346-5914
Mailing Address; 1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 1500 E-Mail: wmichaelis@rtlaw.com

Jacksonville, FL 32207

Landowner Name: Diocese of St. Augustine,Inc. Telephone: (904) 262-3200

Mailing Address: 11625 Old St. Augustine Road, Jacksonville, FL 32258 E-Majl: mnedrich@dosafl.com

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering archilectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA —
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: S€€ attached. 23D / S5a7 pab[d A veaue
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed); S€€ attached.

Deescription of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 17ft in [ieu of 20ft, lot coverage, reduce rn:quu'edeeeE lVE D
parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary).

See attached.
J0r 31 2018
AFFIDAVIT PMENT
T William Mi ; , ING & DEVELO
1, William Michaelis , being first duly sworn, attest that | am applying for a variance s}rsAuar;ltbtlo Article

6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers 1o questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that faiture to submit accurate information
as requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications,

e Wiliam Michaelis /][ 2019
APPLICANT SIGNATURE PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE
STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DU“'\LAL: q
. J . .
Sworn to and signed before me this 3 IS day of 3}-\*\ , 20_‘1 by M_\!MM’JWI]Q
isfersonally known to me &y has produced o) as identification - ?
. 5, SUSANJ.ACOSTA

£5 A Commission # GG 241184
J. Aoos VPR Explres by 24,2022
TRNT NOTARY AT S8R5 Bonded Theu Troy Feln lnsurance B00-M5. 7018
u THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: J} - 8 FLOOD ZONE: 2 g
CODESECTION (): 7 il i o
32r 1 5

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3" STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904)247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOA No. M'\DD\ZM'
Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is
not permitted in any zoning district.

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met. To assist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?| Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No

Special conditions and circumstances exist | Y5
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build-
ing or structure, which are not applicable to
other parcels of land, structures or buildings JUL 34 ‘019
in the same zoning district. '

See altached. 2 e -

LT @‘JGVED

4

Yes See atiached, ~ NS g

Special circumstances and conditions do not

DEVE{op
result from the actions of the applicant. MENT

Granting the variance will not confer upon | Y€S >ee attached.

the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the | Y €5 >ee attached.

terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance | Y €S See attached.

that will make possible the reasonable use of
the parcel of land, building or structure.

Grant of variance will be generally con- | Y€S >ee altached.

sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3" STREET =~ PHONE (904)247-6231  FAX (904)247-6107



DIOCESE OF ST. AUGUSTINE, INC. 5By oD
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
JuL 31 2019
July 31,2019 00!
VARIANCE DATA PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Street Addresses and Real Fstate Numbers for Proposed Sanctuary Property:

523 Pablo Avenue (173786-0000); 527 Pablo Avenue (173785-0000); (collectively, the
“Sanctuary Property”).

Street Addresses and Real Estate Numbers for Additional Property Owned by the
Applicant:

435 First Avenue North (174029-0000); 212 Fifth Street North (173802-0000); 435 Second
Avenue North (173831-0000); 526 First Avenue North (174011-0000); 578 First Avenue
North (174012-0000); 0 First Avenue (173777-0000); 628 First Avenue North (175462-
0000); 617 1* Avenue North (174031-0000) (collectively, the “Remainder of the Church
Campus”) (the Remainder of the Church Campus and the Sanctuary Property are
collectively referred to herein as the “Property™)

Legal description of the Sanctuary Property:

LOTS 7, 8 AND 12, BLOCK 16, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK g,
PAGE 15 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

Together with:

LOTS 9 AND 10, BLOCK 16, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 9, PAGE
15 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

Background:

On behalf of the Diocese of St. Augustine, Inc. (the “Applicant™), this application seeks a
variance to reduce the number of required off-street parking spaces for St. Paul’s Catholic Church
(the “Church™). The Applicant owns multiple parcels located within the northwest quadrant of the
intersection of 3™ Street N. and Beach Blvd on which the Church currently operates. The Church
proposes fo construct a new sanctuary on a portion of the Property (described above as the
Sanctuary Property), which would allow for the Church to repurpose the existing sanctuary.

The Church has been a mainstay of the Beaches community since 1889 and currently has
over 4,000 registered families, although the existing sanctuary contains roughly 700 seats. Due to
the size of the existing sanctuary, the Church holds five Masses each Sunday. This causes strain
on the Church’s staff and increased congestion for the area due to the multiple Masses in quick
succession.



The proposed sanctuary would contain 1,350 seats. The larger sanctuary will allow the
Church to hold two fewer services each Sunday, with the current plan being to hold three Masses
on Sunday — at 8:00 a.m., 10:30 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. Therefore, while the proposed sanctuary will
technically cause a greater parking demand during each Mass, the parking demand will occur
during a smaller portion of the day. Furthermore, fewer Masses that are spaced farther apart will
improve traffic flow and congestion in the area. In accordance with the foregoing, while the
proposed sanctuary will contain more seats, the overall size of the Church itself is not increasing
as a result of the proposed variance,

The Land Development Code (the “Code”) requires that off-street parking spaces be
provided “at a ratio of one (1) space per four (4) seats.” Based on the proposed sanctuary
containing 1,350 seats, 338 off-street parking spaces are required. This application seeks a waiver
to reduce the number of off-street parking spaces that will be provided to 125.! However, as shown
on the Proposed Parking Site Plan and Proposed Site Plan w/ Aerial Underlay attached hereto as
Composite Exhibit A (collectively, the “Site Plan™), there are 259 paved and unpaved on-street
parking spaces that are either directly adjacent to or within the immediate vicinity of the Property,
and which have been historically used by the Church.? When such on-street parking spaces are
considered, 384 parking spaces are provided, which is 46 more than required by the Code.

Justification for Variance:

Unlike many other properties owned by the Applicant on which churches operate, the
Property is bisected by numerous public streets, which creates unique site conmstraints.
Additionally, the Property is unique in the amount of on-street parking spaces (paved and unpaved)
that are located directly adjacent to or in the immediate vicinity of the Property, and which are
primarily used by the Church. Despite the existence of on-street parking and the historical use
thereof by the Church, the Code does not recognize such parking spaces as being provided.

Variance Criteria

Standard Applies? Yes/No Circumstances/Explanation
Special  conditions and { YES This project involves the infill
circumstances exist which are redevelopment of a portion of
peculiar to the parcel of land the Church’s campus that is
building or structure, which bisected by numerous public
are not applicable to other streets, resulting in unique site
parcels of land, structures or development constraints.
buildings in the same zoning Additionally, the Property is
district. unique in the amount of on-
street parking directly adjacent

! The 125 off-street parking spaces includes 24 spaces located (or partially located) on property owned by 415 Pablo
Avenue North, LLC with RE # 173776-0000, but which are used by the Church pursuant to that certain Cross
Parking Agreement recorded in Official Records Book 17327, page 2242, of the current public records of Duval
County, Florida, a copy of which is enclosed with this application as Exhibit B.

2 On-site (off-street) parking spaces are shown in grey on the Site Plan and on-street parking spaces (paved and
unpaved) are shown in black on the Proposed Parking Site Plan.

o
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to or within the immediate
vicinity of the Property, and
which is primarily used by the
Church. Very few, if any,
other properties within the City
of Jacksonville Beach have
access to such on-street
parking with few other uses
also demanding those same
parking spaces.

Special circumstances and
conditions do not result from
the actions of the applicant.

YES

The special circumstances
result from the architectural
and engineering considerations
inherent in  the infill
redevelopment project of
property bisected by numerous
public streets.

Granting the variance will not
confer upon the applicant any
special privileges denied by
the comprehensive plan and
this code to other parcels of
land, buildings, or structures,
in the same zoning district.

YES

The request is consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan and
the Code. Granting the request
would not preclude other
parcels of land from creating or
utilizing on-street parking to
mitigate the reduction in off
street parking if similar
circumstances present
themselves.

Literal interpretation and
enforcement of the terms and
provisions of this code would
deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other
parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would
work an unnecessary
hardship.

YES

The requested relief is critical
to the infill redevelopment of
the Sanctuary Property. The
Church  cannot  provide
adequate parking on-site due to
architectural and engineering
constraints. The strict
enforcement of the Code
would cause the Church to
forego the construction of the
proposed  sanctuary even
though there is adequate on-
street parking in the area.
Foregoing the construction of
the new sanctuary would cause
the Church to maintain its 5
service _each Sunday, which

2942753 2




strains Church staff and leads
to congestion in the area,

Grant of variance is the
minimum variance that will
make possible the reasonable
use of the parcel of land,
building or structure.

YES

The requested reduction in
parking spaces considers all
the parking spaces that can be
reasonably utilized on the
Property and, when
considering the on-street
parking, allows for more
parking than is required by
Code. The counting of the on-
street parking is necessary to
make possible the reasonable
development of the proposed
sanctuary.

Grant of variance will be
generally consistent with
the  purposes, goals,
objectives, and policies of
the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not
adversely affect adjacent
land.

YES

The variance is authorized by
Section 34-283 of the Land
Development ~ Code. The
utilization of the on-street
parking does not currently and
will not adversely affect
adjacent land. The majority of
the on-street parking spaces
(184 out of 259) are directly
adjacent to and in front of the
Property.  Additionally, the
Church is the primary
user/demander of the on-street
parking spaces during its
Sunday services.
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Doc # 2015230421, OR BK 17327 Page 2242, Number Pages: 6, Recorded
10/07/2015 at 11:23 AM, Ronnie Fussell CLERK CIRCUIT COURT DUVAL COUNTY
RECORDING $52.5%0
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This instrument prepared by JuL 31 2013
Sidney S. Simmons, It
1050 Riverside Avenue l q - ’w |44
Jacksonville, FL 32204 PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Space pbove for recorder’s use

CROSS PARKING AGREEMENT

THIS CROSS PARKING AGREEMENT {this “Agreement™) is made and entered into
this 5'@ day of A ; ﬂﬁﬂ& » 20135 (the “Effective Date') between ST.
PAUL'S CATHOLIC OCHURCH of the Diocese of St Augustine (“St. Paul's™) and 415
PABLO AVENUE NORTH, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("415"). S1. Paul's and
415 are sometimes referred to herein as a "Party" and logether as the "Parties",

BACKGROUND FACTS

St. Paul's is the owner of the church and related parish facilities located at 224 North
Fifth Street, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250 (the "St. Paul's Property"). 415 is the owner of the
office buildings located at 415 and 411 Pablo Avenue, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250 (the "415
Property"), The Parties are owners of adjoining parking lots located at the Southeast corner of
First Avenue North and North Fifth Street, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250, The parking lot
owned by St. Paul's consists of thirty-three (33) parking spaces (the "St. Paul's Lot™), eleven {11)
of which along the Bastern edge are partially on a parking lot owned by 415, For purposes of this
Agreement the "415 Lot" means these eleven (] 1) parking spaces located elong their Western
edge and partially on the St. Paul's Lot together with the drive aisle leading to the eleven (11)
spaces. The peak parking demands for the Parties are at different times and therefore the Parties
desire 1o the parking spaces described herein and essociated drive aisle access on the terms and
conditions set forth herein,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and Ten Dollars
(810.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Backpround Facts. The Background Facts set forth above are true and correct
and by this reference are incorporated herein.

2. Cross Parking License.

(a} St. Paul's hereby grants to 415, and its successors end assigns, a license for
the benefit of the 415 Property and its invitees, licensees, agents, employees and customers, for
1he use of and access to the parking spaces located within the St. Paul's Lot St. Paul's expressly
reserves the right to also use the St. Paul's Lot for the benefit of the St. Paul's Property and its
invitees, licensees, agents, employees and customers; provided however that 415 shall have
priority use of the St. Paul's Lot from 8:30 am to 5:00 pm on Monday through Friday.

Exhibit B
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{b) 415 hereby grants to St. Paul's, and its successors and assigns, a license for
the benefit of the St Paul's Property and its invitees, licensees, agents, employees and customers,
for the use of and access to the perking spaces located within the 415 Lot. 415 expressly
reserves the right to also use the 415 Lot for the benefit of the 415 Propenty and its invitees,
licensees, agents, employees and customers; provided however that St. Paul's shall have priority
use of the 415 Lot on Saturdays and Sundays,

3 Term. This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and continue for an
initial term of ten (10) years. This Agreement shall continue for two {2) additional consecutive
ten (10) year terms unless either Party gives written notice of its election to terminate this
Agreement not less than six months prior to the end of the then current term.

4, Mpintenance and Repair. Each Party, at its sole cost and expense, shall be
responsible to maintain the surface of its own Lot in o state of good order and repair, in
compliance with all applicable federa), state and local laws, zoning and building codes and
ordinances, and in a safe condition. Such maintenance and repair shail include, without
limitation, resurfacing, replacing, repairing, and re-striping as needed 1o maintain a smooth,
level, and even surface free from settling, chuckholes, fissures, and cracks.

S, Prohibited Activity, Withou! the prior written consent of the other Party no
modification shell be made to a Lot which would in any way impair or materially adversely
affect the rights of use created herein,

6. Indemnification,

()  Anything lo the contrary in this Agreement notwithstanding, 415 hereby
agrees to indemnify and hold St. Paul's harmless from any and all liability, loss, expense, damage
and claims (including reasonable attorneys' fees) (*Claims™) arising from or alleged to arise
from use of the St. Paul's Lot by 415 or its invitees, licensees, agents, employees or customers
except those Claims arising as a result of St. Paul's gross negligence or willful misconduct.

{b) Anything to the contrary in this Agreement notwithstanding, St. Paul's
hereby agrees to indemnify and hold 415 harmless from any and all Claims arising from or
alleged to arise from use of the 415 Lot by St. Paul's of its invitees, licensees, agents, employees
or customers except those Claims arising as a result of 4]5's gross negligence or willful
misconduct.

7. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall inure fo the benefit of and be
binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors, successors-in-litle and assigns;
specifically the rights granted herein to St, Paul's shall run with the title to the St. Paul's Property
and the rights granted herein 10 415 shall run with the title to the 415 Property.

8. No Rights in Public Generally. The rights created, reserved, granted and

established in this Agreement do not, are not intended to, and/or shall not be construed to create
any rights or privileges in and for the benefit of the general public, Notwithstanding anything to
the contrary contained herein, each Party shall have the right to prohibit or limit any solicitation,
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petition signing, distribution of literature, collection of money, giving of speeches, leafleting,
picketing, carrying of signs, canvassing, demonstrations, or similar activities on its own Lot.

9, Compliance with Applicable L,.aws. Use by a Party of the Lots herein created,
declared and granted, shall be only in full compliance with applicable laws.

10.  Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be given or served by any party
hereto upon the other party shall be deemed given or served in accordance with the provisions of
this Agreement when delivered either personally or by overnight delivery service to the
following addresses:

ifto 51, Paul's; St. Paul's Catholic Church
Attention: Pastor
224 Narth Fifth Street
Jacksonville Beach, Florida 32250

Htwo415: 415 Pablo Avenue North, LLC
Attention: Manager
415 Pablo Avenueg, Suite 200
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Either parly may change its address for the purpose of giving notice hereunder by giving
the other party notice thereof in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph

11.  Enforcement; Attorneys' Fees. Ifs Party defaults in the performance of any of

its obligations pursuant to this Agreement and such default shall continue for a period of thirty
(30) days after receipt of written notice of said default, the nondefaulting Party may seck to
enforce this Agreement by any action available at law or in equity, including, but not limited to
injunciive relief and specific performance, in the event any Party to this Agresment should bring
suit against the other Party in respect to any matters provided for hercin, the prevailing Party
shall be entitled 10 recover from the non-prevailing Party its costs of court, legal expenses and
reasonable attorneys’ fees. Each Party hereby waives its right to trial by jury.

12, Miscellaneous. This writing constitutes the entire agreemeni between the Parties
hereto with respect 1o the subject matter hereof and may not be changed or modified excepl by &
writing signed by the Party to be charged thereby. There are no third party beneficiaries to this
Agreement. Paragraph headings are for convenience only and shall not be used 1o construe or
interpret this Agreement. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted, construed and
enforced in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Florids, In the evem that any of the
covenants, agreements, terms or provisions contained in this Agreement shall be invalid, illegal
or unenforceable in any respect, the validity of the remaining covenants, agreements, terms or
provisions contained herein shall be in no way affected, prejudiced or disturbed thereby. This
Agreement may be exccuted in counterparts.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of
the day, month end year first above writien,

Signed and sealed in the presence oft

ST. PAUL'S CATHOLIC CHURCH, of
the Diocese of St. Augustine

. By
h Y a af ‘ iaénm_

Népéf Revered Michse! Houle, M. Fd.

[Print or Type Name]} Title: _Pastor St. Paul’s Catholic Church;
Episcopal Vicar for Finance &
Development, Diocese of St. Augustine;
Diocesan Director of Secondary Schoals,
Diocese of §t. Augustine.

[Print or Type Name)

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTYOF

/ The fodl'{egoing instrament was acknowledged before me this i day of (s <2015, by
e Mophwel Mg the ﬁiﬁmﬂ-_

of 8t Paul's Catholic Church, of the Diocese of
St. Augustine, on behalf of the church. Such person did not take an oath and: {notary must check
applicable box)

Y isare personally known 10 me.

0 produced a current Florida driver's license as identification.
(] produced

{Notary Seal must be affixed) ) J%‘, )

“Signagyre of Notfry™
2 - 74
Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped)

as identification.

SGHAL
\*\\a\\s F\$¢I!HZ;."4' "
& i,
LT "q‘%-._ 2 Commission Number (if not legible on seal): £ £ /6379 %
A e - ™ =
¥4 e, s

%, S J*E My Commission Expires (if not Jegible on sealy, /A 171 [
T, o =
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Signed and sealed iy the presence of:

415 PABLO AVENUE NORTH, LLC

)1

Name: Keith Faver
Title:  Manager/Member

[Print or Type Name]

[Print or Type Name]

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this £ day of [2@% 20135, by
. the Manager of 415 PABLO AVENUE NORTH, LLC, a

Florida limited habllny company. on behalf of the company., Such person did not lake an oath
and: (notary must check applicable box)

lEl/ is/are personally known to me.
a produced a current Florida driver's license as identification.
0O  produced as identification.

{Notary. Sba.l{r}g’,ﬁ_stlg‘g?fﬁxed} ﬂW
CONMIS ey 32

re of Notary

g/

3
'I-'.-.
v -,..‘u“\‘.'

.. & ame of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped)
s :&‘1% ke

Bl %::"_m_.f,fmt:'._‘r- - Commission Number (if not legible on scal)‘éé Zh;?@?
M A

My Commission Expires (if not legible on seal); /745 4 (4

EXHIBIT A"
See following page attached.



OR BK 17327 PAGE 2247 M‘[DDICH’

-

S

= T

g 1stAveN

33 CARS
SHARED
PARKI

.
b Ciba

Si. Paul's Lot

—emy

%

T
em B 3

'

P

MG

f‘f‘?‘{’* 1 Existing
! :@‘r:_"\, '}\., Sy
:;;-‘lr-'@:"‘pl ",;' =

t Building

'."l(‘u ‘.‘\\‘ K . N '
SN AN

o @ Faveley

Design / Build / CM Services




4/20/2018

Duval County Publlc Records Search

Book / Page: ﬁfﬂéﬂ /rzaz—:
Instrument Number: 20152304214

Search Hasuits

Record Date: 10/7/2015

Book 'iype: OR - Official Records
Book/Page:  17327/2242
Instrument 2015230421

Number:

Number Of 6

Pages:

Doc Type: AGMT - AGREEMENT

Grantor: 415 PABLO AVENUE NORTH LLC ETAL
ST PAULS CATHOLIC CHURCH ETAL

Grantee: WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

Consideratlon: $0.00
Legal Description:
# of AUX Pages: 0

hitps:foncore.duvalcierk.com/Datalls/

1



'd

T e genm
Ef}:’u&ﬂ\i Lo

July \9, 2019

JUL 3 1 2019

City of Jacksonville Beach Planning and

Development Department PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
11 N. 3rd Street

Jacksonville Beach, Florida 32250

Re: Agent Authorization for Variance Application — St. Paul’s Catholic Church

Dear Sir or Madam:

On belwll of the Divcese of St Augustine, Inc., [ uulborize Rogers Towers, PA. 1o el ug
agent to file a parking variance application with respect to a proposed new sanctuary for St.
Paul’s Catholic Church, and in connection with such authorization, to file such applications,
papers, documents, requests and other matters necessary for such requested variance.

DIOCESE OF ST. AUGUSTINE, INC.,
a Florida not for profit corporation
By: (g

Name: O/ H A DN S
Title:_ CHdn/CELRE,

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF  Duverl

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 19 day of ul ,
2019, by il A Witliowbas ( Yaoner! l[&v  of Diccese of St. Aungustine, Inc. S(he/(check
one) is personally known to me, or ) has produced a valid driver’s license as
identification,

W ok Mool sean

I\fotary Pl.ﬂlalic, State of Flc\a‘rida and gounty aforesaid

F.a_/
SRV Pu MARY KATHRYM NEDE.
’:ét/%‘{?f" Notary Public - State of hiﬁﬁ;
AR AL7S  Commission ¥ GG 244099
RS e’ my Comm. Expires Jul 31, 2022
“Bonded through National Hotary Assn.

Name:
My Commission Expires:
My Commission Number is:




Stasx M. Tinker

From: Sonny Martin <smartin@gunnchamberlain.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 17, 2019 6:22 PM

To: Planning Division

Subject: Board of Adjustment

| can not attend tonight’s meeting as | am still out of town but strongly support the request of St. Paul’s church Thank
you Sam martin

212 34th ave south

904-705-4208

Sent from my iPad
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MAP OF:
(PARCELS OWNED BY ST. PAUL'S CATHOLIC CHURCH)

PARCEL 1 (REAL ESTATE NO. 174012-0000)

LOTS 3 AND 4, BLOCK 16, PABLO BEACH NORTH, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3,
PAGE 28 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL 2 (REAL ESTATE NO, 174011-0000)

LOTS 1 AND 2, BLOCK 15, PABLO BEACH NORTH, AS RECOROED IN PLAT BOOK 3,
PAGE 28 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL 3 (REAL ESTATE NO. 173785-0000)
LOTS 7, B8 AND 12, BLOCK 16, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECGRDED IN PLAT BOCK 9,
PAGE 15 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL 4 (REAL ESTATE NO. 173786-0000)
LOTS 9 AND 10, BLOCK 16, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 9, PAGE
15 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL 5 (REAL ESTATE NO. 173777-0000)
LOTS &, BLOCK 15, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 9, PAGE 15 OF
THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

" PARCEL 6 (REAL ESTATE NO. 173775-0000)
LOT 4, BLOCK 15, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 8, PAGE 15 OF
THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL 7 (REAL ESTATE NO. 173774-0000)
LOT 3, BLOCK 15, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 9, PAGE 15 OF
THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL 8 (REAL ESTATE NO. 175462-0D00)

ALL OF LOTS 1, 4, 5, 6, TOGETHER WITH THE NORTH 37.50 FEET OF LOT 2 AND
THE NORTH 100.00 FEET OF LOT 3, BLOCK 17, MUNDY DRIVE TERRACE, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 15, PAGE 96 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

PARCEL 9 (REAL ESTATE NO. 173803-0000)
LOT 1, BLOCK 27, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 9, PAGE 15 OF
THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

0.0 ;
3 D u .
NG \RECTORY 8, : PARCEL 10 (REAL ESTATE NO. 173802-0000)
EASTING | Lot o ¢ N a8 LOTS 1 THROUGH 12, BLOCK 2B, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECDRDED IN PLAT BOOK 9,
5 B . o0k B PAGE 15 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF OUVAL COUNTY
1 [t 93 00

PARCEL 11 (REAL ESTATE NO. 174029-0000}
LOTS 1 THROUGH B, BLOCK 25, PABLO BEACH NORTH, AS RECORDED [N PLAT BOQK
3, PAGE 28 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL 12 (REAL ESTATE NQ. 173831-0000)
LOT 7, BLOCK 35, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 9, PAGE 15 OF
THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL 13 (REAL ESTATE NO. 173772-0000)

LOT 1, BLOCK 15, ATLANTIC PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 89, PAGE 15 OF
THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY

PARCEL 14 (REAL ESTATE NO. 174031-0000)

ALL OF LOT 6 TOGETHER WITH THE NORTH 62.50 FEET OF THE WEST 50.00 FEET OF
LOT 7, BLOCK 27, PABLO BEACH NORTH, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3, PAGE 28

OF THE CURRENT PUBUIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY
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SO A ppy yCATION FOR VARIANCE BoANo._I9-10010D
BEA_CHJ ' HEARING DATE ”

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required docoments, for all requests for veriences from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Vaiances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. I the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public heating and a decision,

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION
1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past two calendar
years. All proposed additions andfor improvements, including actual dimensions, rclevan;--—sg_t]‘muks gﬂtﬁ}:gmperty
lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale (on 117%19* p’iﬁ'&? or smaller)

——

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).
3. Ifapplicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. P 1
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the titne of application submittal). 5 ¢
5. Completed application.
APPLICANT INFORMATION PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Applicant Name: €Nt Berkey Telephone: 887-0110
Mailing Address: 609 8th Ave N E-Mail:
Jacksonville Beach, FL32250
Agent Name: Sven Jonsson Telephone: 545-2714
Mailing Address: 8 Starfish Place E-Mail: sejonsson@comcast.net
Ponte Vedra Beach, Fi_ 32082
Landowner Name: Trent Berkey Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:

Please provide the name, address and telephone mimber for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: 609 8th Ave N 174477-0000
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): lot 8, block 97 Florida Land Investment Co. Replat

Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 176t in lieu of 20f, lot coversge, reduce required off-street
parking spaces, ctc.) (Atiach a separate sheet if necessary).

Reduce Front Yard Setback to 7 in lieu of 200 ~Y7~ ()] gou ﬂn %) !!,ﬂ' (oot
e rari—vFlG EXFF.“n\rb N Qan#wn\j\%*@rm nxq (14-390+%
AFFIDAVIT

1, Trent Berl key , being first duly swarm, attest that I am applying for a variance pursuzot to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief, Furthermore, I understand that fiilure to submit accurate information
as requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications,

AFF SIGNA FRINT APPLICANT nln:a‘r = W ?l;i?g/tq\-
20,_(3 by W_%Mm

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVAL:
as identification.

Sworm to and signed before me

i@mnﬂ or has

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT FAGE

CURRENT ZONING CLASSTFICATION: B; ) - a FLOOD ZoNE: x

Cope SECTION (5): . - 1)c, a b of & rue 20f Y

VT —
e —

-cgnuzm’—ﬁ_mﬁé_amﬁgum_m/ s
20 _on _exst /é’ _f_u‘;#g ﬁa:{g a’ue/A%!. e
: —_ !/ﬂ!ﬁt/ 3f"3?7[ey,)ﬂ 'A/ A ﬂ’ﬂ?-"\.w‘?/f'q{:ﬂ?

Al,ﬂ,r’ _q!f‘fmr[{ = 2.5 i [ry ~F ,-:f: / ! i

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH3' STREET ~ PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904)247-6107




VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOA No. IOI‘IODIUfB
Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is
not permitted in any zoning district.

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance fromghe termst
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met. To assist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard

Applies?
Yes/No

Circumstances/ Explanation

Special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build-
ing or structure, which are not applicable to
other parcels of land, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district.

Yes

This home was originally constructed in 1954, It is
believed the existing carport, which is the subject
of the encroachment, was constructed by permit in 1979,

The cumrent owner purchased in 2018 with the intent to
remodel the interior and upgrade the exterior.

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.

%No

The current owner purchased the property in 2018,
in its current condition, with the intent of remodeling
and occupying the home.

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied

Granting of the variance will simply acknowledge
the existing encroachment by the historical
structure and allow for permitting of the proposed

by the comprehensive plan and this code to { Yes remodel.
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc- There is no proposal to expand or alter the existing
tures, in the same zoning district. building footprint.
Literal interpretation and enforcement of the Denial of the variance would force the property into
terms and provisions of this code would de- non-compliance of the RS-2 provision requiring,
prive the applicant of rights commonly en- | yeg one (1) car garage or carport.
joyed by other parcels of land in the same There is no other location on the lot, as developed,
zoning district, and would work an unneces- to accommodate a new carport.
sary hardship.
Grant .Of vanance s the minimum variance The variance applies only to the existing,
that will make posmb!e t:he reasonable use of | veaq historical structure.
the parcel of land, building or structure.
Grant of variance will be generally con- The encroachment has existed, in its
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, | ygg current condition, for approximately 40
and policies of the comprehensive plan and years with no record of adversely affecting
this Code and will not adversely affect adja- adjacent land.
cent land.
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3" STREET ~ PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107




I ’ LOT 8, BLOCK 97, PABLO BEACH IMPROVEMENT COMPANY'S PLAT, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGE 66 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC
RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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FILE: 2018-0406 1500 ROBERTS DRIVE, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 241-8550 SHEET_1_ OF _1 _ .




AU APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BoaNo. 14-iC01 “12
BEACH Hearwwe Date_ 1,14

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Axticle 6, Section 6.6 Yarjances, The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a vatience for sufficiency within five (5} days of Teceipt, If the application is found o be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
st their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will scheduls it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

L. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past two calendar
years. All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant setbacks from property
lines, and lorcoverage calculations shall be added ta the boundary survey, to scale (on 11"x17” gp_p;r-elr'sirpnﬂer)
Proof of ownership (copy of dted or current property tax notification). | R WS

if applicant is not awner, notarized written authorization from owner is required.

Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal).

Completed application. 3 ek

APPLICANT INFORMATION

. - . g
Applicant Name: SThe buprend Telephoq“%&mﬁﬁygﬂm
Mhailing Address: %Z'E § \22PANE SouTH E-Mail: K% ST E o BURTort €.

MEPTEo-IC . Conny

by E )

Agent Name: —n Telephone: o
Mailing Address: E-Mail:

Landowner Name: KEASTIE R0 ETord Telephone:

Malling Address: E-Mail;

Please provide the narme, address and telephone number for any other jand use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
tiomic or other professionals assisting in the epplication on a scparate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: %4 2 132 Ave S. _PhaceL l_’ﬂ.l—'i‘q lﬁ' QQ?’Q
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): LOCIL |16 Svos T Pl

Bescription of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 178t in licu of 208, lot coverage, reduce required off-sireet
parking spaces, etc.) {Attach a sepamate sheet if necessary).

LET. CONERAGE Tllom 25.5% 10 AoD 272 ABoumid PooL . AnS
0 HANE LOT CuAGE A= Y437 o + SRS, ’

AFFIDAVIT

L XRSTE T RoeTon » being first duly sworn, attest that I am applying for a variance pursusnt to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jackzonville Beach Land Development Code for the property deseribed ebove; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documnents attached to and made part of this application
&re true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belicf, Purthermore, [ understand that fafhure to submit accurate information
as requested sbove may be groynds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications,

1STE " Rarond 9/A\5/an19
DATE

PRINT APPLICANT NAME

ATURE
STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVAL:
Swom to and signed before me this I ‘:12

day oE % % 1 er— ZO_B_ by_@KY.i \Yh ¢ ﬁuf{tm. who
is personally known to me or has produced " - [ ag identificati

e DEANNA YODERS

L ":"3‘ Commission # GG 6242

@:E bty Commission Explres
W JKI'S oW gyne 27, 2020
NOTARY NAME

(Alfix Notary Seal Above)

NOTARY PUBLIC SIGNAT

THI3 ROX FOR OFFICE USK ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: RS ‘-a ' FLOOD ZONE: x

Cong SECTION (s): > - (3 - Lo p

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3 STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107



YARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOANo. \C\’ILO\’\Q.
Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is
not permitted in any zoning district.

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met. To assist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?] Circumstances/ Explanation
_ Yes/No
Special conditions and circumstances exist COMRENT CITY REG VRENTINT oF (o7
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build- N CoUSIAGE \s A6 . PpoL + PATIO
ing or structure, which are not applicable to . SIMAGINOWIG 13 goaaTER A

oy q: ROaAsentT LT (pverace RYIT LWy »
other parcels of-lzmd3 structures or buildings Witk NEED VG4 AMACE T ?‘:{;’m P ool
in the same zoning district. t Vecxang
Special circumstances and conditions do not HOVSE WBowsr 1 14K + Dasyeny
result from the actions of the applicant. YCLS 1S LANGSY Thed 3% Lor cnjernde

T WAS OWT TR CO0E |1 I9RD'Y.

nECTIVED

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to o
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-

tures, in the same zoning district. PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the Cther hones \m—he Stime.

terms and provisions of this code would de- g -
prive the applicant of rights commonly en- \{e‘s ASter have vers E‘l

joyed by other parcels of land in the same Feols.

zoning district, and would work an unneces-

sary hardship.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance Peter = Preposal on

that will make possible the reasonable use of < SOV
the parcel of land, building or structure. \h -

Grant of variance will be generally con- y Ao Dlo -
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, Yes Peter Propesal M

and policies of the comprehensive plan and 5“‘(‘[6\,
| this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3*° STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



SITE PLAN OF:

LOT 10, BLOCK 128, OCEANSIDE PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK
8, PAGE 13 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA
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D U R D E N 1 ,'6:;1gnFloa C(E:ph 42,: apter
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THIS SURVEY NOT VALID UNLESS THIS PRINT IS EMBOSSED WITH THE SEAL OF THE ABOVE SIGNED.




%%ﬁ%uﬁ APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE soano._ 01100175
BEACE Hearme Date_ |1/ {0119}

‘This form is intended for submiital, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Codz, Article 6, Section 6.6 Yariances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5)days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their sarlicst meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION
qn " T
1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepnred by & registered land surveyor, certified within the past two calendnru 1YL
years. All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actwal dimensions, relevant setbacks from property
lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale (on 11"x17" paper or smaller)

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or curreat property tax notification). )
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. QEF £ o 19
4. Non-refundable processing fec of $500.00 (duc at the time of applicetion submittal).
5. Completed application.

APPLICANT INFORMATION PLANIING & DEVE! OPMENT

Mailing Address 3900 Grande Blvd E-Mail: cindyjlames021 2 @gmail.com

Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Apent Name: Telephone:

Mailing Address: E-Mail:

Landowner Name: Donald & Cynthia James Telephone: {804) 535-6489

Mailing Address: 3900 Grande Blvd ' E-Mail: cindyjames0212 @gmail.com

Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250
Please provide the name, address and telcphone number for any other land usc, environmental, cogincering architectural, cco-
nomic or ather professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA

Stroet address of property AND Real Estate Number: 3900 Grande Blvd, JB, FL 32250 1814000310R
Legal dcscn'ption ofpropcrty (Amch copy of deed): 10-2 08-38-28E.161; Ocean Tetrace, Lot 4, E1/2CL A"By Ord 73186, BLK18 .
Deseription of requested variance (example: front yard sctback of 17t in lieu of 20ft, lot coverage, reduce required off-street
parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a scparate sheet if necessary).

Requesting variance In lot coverage in order to add poal and fireplt. Note: Added pavers around the pool and firepit

to accommodate parson with disability. Cynthla James' mother is disabled and will use pool & spa as part of

prescribed physical therapy regimen. B . F ./
Freien '/
[ ] T
AFFIDAVIT
;, Donald & Cynthia James , being first duly swom, attest that ] am applying for a variance pursuant to Article

6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described ebove; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, | understand that failure to submit accurate information

as %csted al?:r unds for deniel of my request and/or su%q buxldmg pemnt applications.

oL T :\Rﬁ"ifS

APPLICANT NAME

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVAL

Sworn to and signed before me this day of&mbep— . 20lj_ by
i produced DL * L DU s identification.

Rardal Rinidad Ambaa-

PRINT NOTARY NAME

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: P‘S 'i FLOOD ZONE:
CoDE SECTION (s): _JSee#r 5 2t 3 rage Zio F5Z
A 7y

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH3®™STREET  PHONE (904)247-6231  FAX(504)247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS

BoANo, (0100175

Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is

not permitted in any zoning district,

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met. To assist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?| Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No
Special conditions and circumstances exist | ygs | pareals of land for this area are zoned for
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build- 10k sf. This lot is substantially smaller at
ing or structure, which are not applicable to 7K sf.
other parcels of land, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district.
Special circumstances and conditions do not Yes rrlor horneow:l’er 1rLfstﬁ:lec:I approximatally :(3;7 st of
i = lagstone on eides of the house & filled in driveway area
result from the actions of the applicant. it approximately 661 sq?t ;"fpavers ot per}’nmmg
or requesting variance. We have removed the flagstone
to reduce varlance amount as much as possible. See
attachments for sq ft Intorrnation.
Granting the variance will not confer upon No
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.
Literal interpretation and enforcement of the |~ ygs | other lots within the zoning district have
terms and provisions of this code would de- been approved to exceed impervious %.
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
Joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.
Grant of variance is the minimum variance Yes We have removed the flagstone installed
that will make possible the reasonable use of by previous homeowner to reduce
the parcel of land, building or structure. variance as much as possible.
Grant of vanance will be generally con- No
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3*° STREET = PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX(904) 247-6107
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Lot 17

XSy
MAP SHOWING SITE PLAN OF: ~

LOT 4, (TOGETHER WITH THE EASTERLY-HALF OF THE ALLEY CLOSED BY ORDINANCE
NO. 7316), BLOCK 16, OCEAN TERRACE, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 10, PAGES 2
OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA
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MAP SHOWING SITE PLAN OF:

LOT 4, (TOGETHER WITH THE EASTERLY—HALF OF THE ALLEY CLOSED BY ORDINANCE
NO. 7316), BLOCK 16, OCEAN TERRACE, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 10, PAGES 2
OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BoaNo._{G-100174
HEeARING DATE 'V /1p)149)

‘This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for vatiances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Develepment Code, Ardicle 6, Section 6.6 Yagapces. ‘The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the applicatian is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their carliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

L. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past two calendar
years, All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant 42kS: Fof-prbperty
lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale (on 117x] wfmper or smaller)

2. Procf of ownership (copy of deed or current property iax notification),
3. Ifapplicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. SEP 23 2019
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal).
5. Completed application.
§ EVELOPMENT
APPLICANT INFORMATION PLANMING & DEVE
Applll'.ﬂllt Name: Salt Air Homes Inc Tdephone: 904 993-4033
Mailing Address: _220 laliwood Road E-Mail: S-kraut@cormncast.net
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250
Agent Name: Oiiver Kraut and Susan Kraut Telephone: 904 333-6607
Mailing Address: _220 1alwood Road E-Mail: 0-kraut@comcast.net
Jacksonville Béach, FL
Landowner Name: _Salt Air Homes Inc Telephone: 904 993-4033
Mailing Address: _226 Tallwood Road E-Mail: S-kraut@comcast.net

Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: 1326 S 6th St 176837-0000
Legal description of property {Attach copy of deed): o ac RS
Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 17ft in lieu of 20ft, ot coverage, reduce required off-street
parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a scparate shest if necessary).

Front yard set back of 10 feet in fieu of 20 feet, rear yard of 15 feet in lieu of 30 feel. East side yard of

7.5 teet In'lleu of10 Teet for a corner Tol. For lof coverage of 44.8% In lieu of 35%

AFFIDAVIT f

LMS kf'a/ , being first duly swom, attest that [ am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Scction 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
as requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

M Susan Kraut Q-23-1g

APPLICANT SIGNATURE PRINT AFFLICANT NAME DATE
STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF PUV.

cfore me this Q:") f@; of SPO‘\’E‘@\/ 20ﬁ by g?USa n Km Jt— , who

Swom o and sig

is personally kné ¢ or has produced ELDﬂ\_/&LlALme_ as identifi
CHANDRA MEDFORD
[ Commmission No. GG 283199
Explres Dacamber 21, 2022
Notary Public State of Florida
PRINT NOTARY NAME R
J 'THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSTFICATION: S =¢) FLOOD ZONE: _X_
Cobe SECTION (s); : 5 Y s ! Xeo o’ v
7.5 corner sid; & ! ” 2, /5
rear wargd Zio 30" requ; ¢ J rage Tid 35

7‘0 g//og ﬂc ‘Mﬁgéﬂ gf a _Reus gmg/g ﬁm;{" Q“{ﬂ//”lv-




VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS

soano. A-10011H

Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is

not permitted in any zoning district.

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met. To assist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?] Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No

Special conditions and circumstances exist YES This lot is sub-standard

which are peculiar to the parcel of land build- RS-2 lots are 7500 SF

ing or structure, which are not applicable to This lot is 3050 SF less than 41% of the
other parcels of land, structures or buildings standard

in the same zoning district.

Special circumstances and conditions do not | ygg This lot was non-conforming when.we
result from the actions of the applicant. purchased it. b X
Granting the variance will not conferupon { ygg Similar variancesihave besn.grantedsfoyir: |
the applicant any special privileges denied non-conforming lots.

by the comprehensive plan and this code to

other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-

tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the | vgg The setbacks and lot coverage were
terms and provisions of this code would de- designed for a lot substantially larger.
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-

joyed by other parcels of land in the same

zoning district, and would work an unneces-

sary hardship.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance | ygg With a standard of 7500 SF the home and
that will make posmb!e t.he reasonable use of lot coverage would be only at 18.2%. The
the parcel of land, building or structure. depth of this lot is half the neighboring lots

which is the reason for front and rear
Setbaek adj us»‘rna'n% ;

Grant of variance will be generally con-| ygg The footprint on the lot will be generally
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, less than neighboring lots.

and policies of the comprehensive plan and

this Code and will not adversely affect adja-

cent land.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3*° STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107




PLOT PLAN

THE SOUTH 61 FEET OF LOT 12, BLOCK 137, OCEANSIDE PARK,
AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 8, PAGE 13, OF THE CURRENT
PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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IS A pPLICATION FOR VARIANCE soano._ 4100175
Eé‘*@hll HEARING DATE il ZUZI (

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Flanning und Development Director will evaluate an application

for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt, If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earliest meeting following sppropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision,

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the pastitwo.calendar f :
years. All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant sethacks from property
lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale (on 11"x17" paper or staaller)

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). .
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. afF 23
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (duc at the time of application submittai).
5. Completed application.
APPLICANT INFORMATION FLANMING & DE VELOPMENT
Applicant Name: Palricia 8. Jerrim and Gary A. Jerrim Telephone: 904-923-68485
Mailing Address: 802 13th Avenue S E-Mail:garyjerrim@gmail.com
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250
Agent Name: Jim Welch - Coastal Luxury Outdoors Telephone: 904-543-2626
Mailing Address: 115 Solana Rd, Suite C E-Mail:jim@coastalluxurypv.com
Fonte Vedra Beach
Landowner Name: Patricia 8. Jerrim and Gary A. Jerrim Telephane: 204-923-6485
Mailing Address: 602 13th Avenue S E-Masit: garyjemim@gmail.com

Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, envitonmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of peper

VARIANCE DATA

Street address of property AND Real Estale Number: 602 13th Ave § R‘E#‘I 76825-0000

Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): LOt 1 Block 137 Oceanside Park - Plat book 8 pg 13
Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 17ft in lieu of 20, lot coverage, reduce required off-street
parking spaces, ctc.) {Attach a separate sheet if necessary).

Lot coverage greater the 35% - Existing lot coverage is 40% the variance is for a pool and spa with coping only

the only increase to lot coverage will be the equipment pad {24 Sq Ft)

AFFIDAVIT

I, Gary A. Jerrim , being first duly swom, attest that 1 am applying for a variance pursuant fo Asticle
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the praperty described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey ard other supplementary documents attached to and mads part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
as requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

Gary A. Jerrim 273/ 70/
PRINT APPLICANT NAME #A ?

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVAL:

3 day of _ \SLLDHO, 2uﬁ by

Sworn to and signed before me this

is personally known to me or has produced es identification,

S8 CHRIS ANN MYERS
7 48 I My COMMISSION # GGO17808
45 EXPIRES Saptember 03, 2020
’"('A‘l"l"u Notary Sulm

PRINT NOTARY NAME

CSIGNA ~_

‘THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE GNLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: p\ﬁ -A FLooD ZONE: x

Cope SECTION (s): N - e) . et cever, xio F5
rm 5 Pun Ta_an_ esish, y
Y ng -

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3" STREET ~ PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS

BOANo. I (’HDOJ r)f:‘)

Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is

not permitted in any zoning district.

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met. To assist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?} Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No
Special conditions and circumstances exist The lot is undersized for an RS-2 lot at 6,250 in lelu of
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build- VES 7,500 Minimum Lot Area
ing or structure, which are not applicable to
other parcels of land, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district.
Special circumstances and conditions do not The non conforming condition is shown on the attached
; : plat of survey dated Nov 1, 1991; Ownership was
result from the actions of the applicant. YES transferred to one of the current owners on12/16/1991 and
the other owner on 12/23/2003
-+
Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied The Swimming Pool & Spa does not effect the lot
- \ coverage with coping and only, the equipment pad
by the comprehensive pl.an.and this code to ] ygg increases the lot coverage by 24 Sq Ft
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.
Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de- There are several homes with pools within a block of this
. . . 4 home on similar size lots and homes
prive the applicant of rights commonly en- | y,e !
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.
Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use of Vos Only the equipment pad of 24 Sq Ft
the parcel of land, building or structure.
Grant of variance will be generaily con- _
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, Yes A swimming pool is an allowed accessory and is
and policies of the comprehensive plan and this would be consistent with the comprehensive
this Code and will not adversely affect adja- plan. The lot drainage will be unchanged from
cent land the current condition
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3*° STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107
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MAP SHOWING SURVEY OF

LOT 1, BLOCK 137, OCEANSIDE PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT

BOOK 8, PAGE 13 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF
DUVAL COUNTY., FLORIDA.

PTG e .
R SERRET T s

1
\
L — ‘_‘_"'"._- ——
AN .
NOTES:

1. THIS IS A BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC
SURVEY.

4 T 11 '
2. NGRTH PROTRACTED FROM PLAT. \ to \
3. INTERIOR ANGLES AS SHOWN HEREON \

AT rsea.onmf 8Y gsrmsmvmgv 6‘3‘5’“'\ Lot CoveroX Il

- USING SPECTRA PRECISION EPOCH 50 112 I ok - (69580 1Y
EQUIPMENT, RUNNING TRIMBLE VRS SOFTWARE. Q-
SHOWN HEREON. \{‘\D..L _ A OQY

Dwvewan — Lobels ey

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES Qontiede [ ALVae - ’(‘5\:% A5 31 = 40.5 %

WAS MADE FOR THE BENEFIT OF GARY

IN FLOOD ZONE “X" (SHADED) AS .
WELL AS CAN BE DETERMINED FROM

THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP No. ok, PoeL- Cogin %0‘*"%‘\ i

12031C0419J, REVISED NOVEMBER 2,
2018 FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

Jearipv

ProposkDd

DISK No, LBRIS72
ELEVATION=3.57 (M.A.V.D. 1988)

PLANNING &\DEVELOPMENE

"NOT VALID WTHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND DONN W BOATWRIGHT,
THE. ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL: OF A FLORIDA K ¥
LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER.” FUORIDA UC. SURVEYOR

_ FLORIDALIC. SURVEYING & MAPPING BUSINESS No. LB 3672

and MAPPER No. LS 3295

e ———

| 150_.:Roamsmvs. JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 241-8550

BOATWRIGHT LAND SURVEYORS, ING, |-°




JACISTRIL APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BoaNo. 9001
BEACH Hearme Date Wip[ 19

‘This form is intended for submiittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Vagiances. The Planning end Development Ditector will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) deys of receipl, If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earfiest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision, )

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past two calendar
yeats. All proposed additions and/er improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant setlﬂE@oE\[ﬁ?!d;e@
lines, and lor'coverage calculations shail be added to the boundary survey, to scale (on 11"x17" paper or smaller

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).

3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. SEP 24

4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal), * z 13

5. Completed application.
APPLICANT INFORMATION .~. . PI.AN.N[NG & DEVELO_\PMENI’
Applicant Name: (deane Martia W \ . Telephone: i A R 7- L"? 7
Mailing Address: J7 1o feg gl E-Mail:_tM~Mc i @ gl ]sof com

. Aox Bl 3180 ‘ ' '

Agent Name: Telephone:
Mhailing Address: . E-Mail;_
Landowner Name: __ Piagsive— Prep #lnqy LL E- Telephone: _pY-5 3 B DT

Mailing Address; o Cagrist Corun B E-Mail: _F&J van ppwlt) Y e AN
i, Fctav{le FL 32ase ol -

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for shy other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
* nomic or other professionnls assisting in the application on a scparate sheet of paper

VARIANCED i
Street addr(:fs Of:;lf‘DAPUtYAND Real Estate Number: “05 \6'\1’\ MQA\( ' E«E# \’1"5 gL’l Pkl

Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): Bl Horts ey yit 3 1ot F Blocr 137

Description of requested variance (rxample: front yard setback of 17£t in licn of 208, lot coverage, reduce required off-strect
parking spaces, elc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary). -
Shructve: setancie, /0 e feet 104 prpariy ling,

SS6Y
and ot 6 avagf oF 426

AFFIDAVIT

I Uﬁ.‘\ NE M“A‘ i M ([h , being first duly swom, attest that I am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Section'6.6 of the Jacksanville Bhach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are frue and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief, Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
as requested ehove may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications,

M MME 913 19
APPLICANT SIGJATU'R.B PRINTSAPPLICANT NAME DATE
STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF l:&lVAL:
Swom to and signed before me this@

day of §[ p‘q IIEm . Zﬂﬁ by UGQ\“\Q MQQ‘ “\l , who
is personally known to me or has produced Q‘\\] 6 U F L as identification,
DB s0eer Wlliomy - 3 B

My Commlaslon gg N

P YN
WYY

BAAAAAD

Y PUBLIC SIGNATURE PRINT NOTARY NAME Cpn e
; THIS BOX FOR GRHEICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PACE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: g: i - L ) FLOOD ZONE: ; ;
Copz SECTION (s): bon 39 32 Lot 35 y

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3" STREET  PHONE (904)247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BoaNo._|4-100\ T
Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is
not permitted in any zoning district,

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met. To assist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?| Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No

Special conditions and circumstances exist .
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build- B‘A c X‘L re Pﬁ r l’-v\a) D‘Cp S-I:'f‘“:b

ing or structure, which are not applicable to
other parcels of land, structures or buildings

. ine district. i
in the same zoning distric F?Y:F"IVFQ
Special circumstances and conditions do not

result from the actions of the applicant. UB/)

PLANNING & DEVELOPMEN

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied M o
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en- U (7]
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use of (_/v-)
the parcel of land, building or structure.

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, @
and policies of the comprehensive plan and | Aj>
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3" STREET ~ PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



PREPARED 9/26/198, 11:21:05

PROGRAM CE200L

CASE HI STORY REPORT

CASE NUMBER 19-00000150

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE BEACH

STATUS
TENANT NAME

PAGE 1

STATUS DATE
TENANT NBR

CASE TYPE DATE ESTABLI SHED
PARCEL NUMBER

ADDRESS | NSPECTOR

NUI SANCE/ LOT CLEARI NG CHAP 19 8/14/19

175361, 0000,
1103 N 15TH AVE

Beavers, Nikki

JACKSCNVI LLE BEACH FL 32250

CASE DATA: REAL ESTATE NUMBER
PRI VATE PROPERTY

Ri GHT OF wAY

YARD OVERGROWN
TRAGKI NG NUMBER

NARRATI VE: Cvergrowth throughout

ACTI VE

8/13/19

904-588-8580

RESULTED
8/13/19

8/ 14719

NOTI CE NAMES: PENDULUM PROPERTIES LLC OVNER
Hi STORY: SCHEDULED ACTI ON STATUS
8/147/19 | NSPECTI ON COMPLETED
RSLT TEXT: Overgrowth t hroughout
8/ 14/ 19 NUI SANCE VI OLATI ON NOTI CE | SSUED
Respand to: Date: 0/00/00
Send to: PROPERTY OWNER

Mail tracking #:
Name/ address:

Tel ephona:
Fax:
EMai | :
VI OLAT| ONS: DATE
8/ 13719

PENDULUM PROPERTIES LLC
9210 CYPRESS GREEN DR! VE
JACKSONVI LLE, FL 32258
(904) S588-8590

PESCRI PTI ON ary CoODE
NUI SANCE CHAPTER 19 1 N
LOCATI ON:

8/ 14118

| NSPECTOR TI ME

Beavers, Nikkl
B/ 14719

TOTAL T{ ME:

STATUS RESOLVED
ACTI VE
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MAP SHOWING BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY OF
LOT 7, BLOCK 13, BEACH HOMESITES UNIT 3, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 27,
PAGES 23 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

LOT 18 LoT 17 LaT 16
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DURDEN the Florido Boerd of Lond Surveyors, pursueni to s - LU b
- Section 472.027 Florida Stolutes end Chopter
SURVEYING AND MAPPING, INC. sa7 ""'*““ Admhlstrotive
1825-B 3RD STREET NDRTH PLANN ;
JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 32250
(oD4) 853-6B22 FAX BS3—6B25 ING & DEVELOPMENT
LICENSED BUSINESS NO, 6656

ummm_r

SURVITINS ATID
AN CURCEN SUIVETING AN MAPPWEE, WG WAKE WO CERTWICATIONS —MARCH 13, 2008

ROCARDMG DWTAMATION SHOSN DR NOT SHOWN WEREDN PENTAWNG 10 CASEMINTS. CLANGS OF SCALE: 1" = 20
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RESEMANONS O CINCY SaR UATILRS WoOH AT APLAR O INC AUSTRACT DW SCARGH OF Lt WORK ORDER NUMBER: . Ja\34. B_944g

on
THIY SURVET NOT WALKY UNLESS THIZ MINT IS EMDGQISED Wit THE STAL OF THE ABOVE SIGNED.
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LOT 18 LOT 17 LOT 16
. L
N o /R
/ N89"40'45"E  70.00
W@}{HED
SET FR—NAT & (an - [FOOND 1/2"IRON PIPE
DURDEN L.B. #6696 4 \\ S5 umiLTY EASEMENT—~ NO_IDENTIFICATION
N N-s' UTILTY EASEMENT~. _,
5 ~ . Y] e —_
— ﬁ; _
— — 2
E 10" REAR
1n : LOT 7
= BLOCK 13 ‘_g"
* 16 -6 CONC. PATIO
-4 g
3 EXISTING '? '
CONCRETE - ;.
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= aof e s 23.2,— " :g W
8 CONCRETE 5 g I §
Iy '?sroop . | -y
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LoT 6 = 1 1]° LOT 8
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3 1 STORY BLOCK 1| %18
S RESIDENCE #1103 8
- = F.F.E. (15.84)
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8 0 |
25' BR.L \_ CoveRel — — |¥le=
lJIlIIjIIII;I;I:I:I:II;lr o 3 25" B.R.L.
© | 20 FRONT SEWBACK
= NEIGHBORS
; o K CONCRETE
16 =0 myr DRIVE
R9" g )
SET 1/2" IRON PIPE .. CONC H A A
70.00" DURDEN L.B. #6696 ~Q"— /W —— ol 175.76 7/ N.T.S. -
o 803045 W 70.00 FOUNDY 1/2" IRON PIPE FOUND 1/2"°
FOUND 1/2" 4'—12 woop NO IDENTIFICATION IRON PIPE
IRON PIPE z R POWER|  gENCHMARK 11: NO IDENTIFICATION
<+ | 1g- POLE,
NO IDENTIFICATION AR L DORDEN But 1y
o + ! $000 ot LoLE
L ' EL (16.21) nAVD 88
]
41,
15TH AVENUE NORTH
ASPHALT 50° RIGHT—-OF—WAY
BENCHMARK §2: ROAD
SET PK NAIL & DiSK
DURDEN BM

EL {14.08) NAVD B8

® v m S I | E |: I_A N
THIS PROPERTY LIES IN FLOOD ZONE “AE™ PER FLOOD INSURANCE RATE
A-1

MAP (FIRM), DUVAL COUNTY, COMMUMITY No. 120078, MAP/PANEL No.

] H o
12031C-0417—J, REVISED NOVEMBER 2, 2018 - SCALE: 1" = 20'-0
BEARINGS BASED ON THE EAST RIGHT—OF-WAY LINE OF m ;rl.‘
H AVENUE N BEING N 89'40°45" W :
'5].' AVES ORTH AS g9 SET PK NAIL & DISK 0 10' 20' 40’
25" BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE (B.S.L) BY PLAT DURDEN Bat I SCUNH FaCE
M.T.S. DENOTES NOT TO SCALE OF WOOD FOWER POLE

ALL LOTS SHOWN HEREON LIE WITHIN BLOCK 13 LD GRS DS h--d
ELEVATIONS SHOWN AS THUS (13.90) AND ARE BASED ON THE BENCHMARK #2:

NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM (N.AV.D.) OF 1988

1] ] "

SET PK NAIL & DISK . — —_

. DURDEN BM SCALE. 1 20 0
—X-— DENOTES 4" CHAIN LINK FENCE EXCEPT AS NOTED EL (14.09) NAV.D. 188
—//— DENOTES &' WOOD FENCE EXCEPT AS NOTED : -
THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS THAT ARE NOT SHOWN ON
THIS SURVEY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF R[CE IVE D
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA,

19-1001

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

LOT AREA TABULATION
AREA PERCENTAGE
LOT AREA 7,524 SF 100%
BUILDING COVERAGE 1,852 SF 24.67%
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 3,231 SF 427
S’RA SITE RENOVATIONS R T
TR el =
e 1103 15TH AVE., JACKSONVILLE, FL B T Gl






